

No. 24-30272
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ANNE WHITE HAT; RAMON MEJÍA; KAREN SAVAGE; SHARON
LAVIGNE; HARRY JOSEPH; JOHN LAMBERSTON; PETER AASLESTAD;
THEDA LARSON WRIGHT; ALBERTA LARSON STEVENS; JUDITH
LARSON HERNANDEZ; RISE ST. JAMES; 350 NEW ORLEANS; and
LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of Louisiana; M. BOFILL DUHÉ, in his official capacity
as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney’s
Office; BECKET BREAUX, in his official capacity as Sheriff of
St. Martin Parish;

Defendants – Appellees.

On appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,
Case No. 6:20-CV-983

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

William P. Quigley
Loyola University College of Law
7214 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70118

Pamela Spees
Astha Sharma Pokharel
Baher Azmy
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Introduction2

 B. Statement of Facts4

 C. Proceedings Below13

 D. The District Court’s Decision16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

ARGUMENT22

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW22

 II. THE STATUTE APPLIES TO ALL FORUMS, AND ALSO VIOLATES
 THE DUE PROCESS AND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF
 PRIVATE LANDOWNERS.23

 III. DUE PROCESS: THE STATUTE IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS.....26

 A.The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard to Assess Vagueness in
 Criminal Statutes.26

 B.The Law Does Not Provide Adequate Notice of Prohibited Conduct
 and an Instruction to Leave Cannot Cure It.....28

 C.The Law Does Not Establish Minimal Guidelines for Law Enforcement
 and Encourages Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.32

 IV. FIRST AMENDMENT: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN
 DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS
 BECAUSE THE STATUTE IS SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD
 AND IS IMPERMISSIBLY CONTENT-BASED.....34

 A. The Statute Is Substantially Overbroad.....34

 B. The Statute Is Impermissibly Content-Based.....37

V. ARRESTEE PLAINTIFFS’ AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE IS NOT MOOT.	43
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS A DEFENDANT BECAUSE THE OFFICE RETAINS SUFFICIENT CONNECTIONS TO, AND ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY OVER, THE STATUTE.	44
VII. ALL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE STATUTE.	47
A. The Landowner Plaintiffs Have Suffered Injuries-in-Fact.	48
B. All Organizational and Community Advocate Plaintiffs Have Standing. ..	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 55

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... 26

Barilla v. City of Houston,
13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) 50

Black Warrior Elec. Membership Corp. v. Miss. Power Co.,
413 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir.1969)..... 22

Book People, Inc. v. Wong,
91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) 49

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... 22

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 37

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub.,
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 38

CISPES v. F.B.I., 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985) 31, 34, 39

City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 44

City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
596 U.S. 61 (2022)..... 37, 40, 41

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....20, 26-27, 30, 32

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 21, 38

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 536, 557-58 (1965)..... 38

Doe v. Jindal,
2011 WL 3664496 (M.D. La. Aug. 19, 2011)..... 46

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....44-45

Fabric v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
115 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 22

Fed. Election Comm’n. v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 43

Ferguson v. Estelle,
 718 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 27

Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.,
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 24

Forsyth Cnty., Georgia v. Nationalist Movement,
 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 38, 39

Gooding v. Wilson,
 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... 55

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 31

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 31, 37

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 51

Imani v. City of Baton Rouge,
 614 F. Supp.3d 306 (M.D. La. 2022)..... 24

In re Louisiana Crawfish Producers,
 852 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 22

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 45

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 26-27, 32

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
 306 U.S. 451 (1939)..... 29

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 47

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 35

McDonald v. Longley,
 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) 49

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 52

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)..... 48, 51

Moore v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary and Secondary Educ.,
 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 21

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 26, 36, 42

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 25

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 42

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 38, 41

Reynolds v. Middleton,
 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 35, 36

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 49

Schalk v. Gallemore,
 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 22

Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.,
 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 23

Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris Cnty., Texas,
 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 49

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 26

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020, revised Oct. 30, 2020)..... 48

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 50, 54

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 48, 50-51

Union Elec. Co. v. S.W. Bell Tel. L.P.,
 378 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 22

United Food & Com. Workers Local 99 v. Bennett,
 934 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Ariz. 2013)..... 39

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 20, 35, 37

Washington Post v. McManus,
 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 25, 48

Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 37

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 41

Wright v. Georgia,
 373 U.S. 284 (1963)..... 30

Yumilicious Franchise, L.L.C. v. Barrie,
 819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2106..... 22
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343, 2201, 2202..... 1
 42 U.S.C. §§1983 and 1988 1
 La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 62 45
 La. R.S. 14:61*Passim*
 La. R.S. 14:61(A)(1) 6, 17, 29
 La. R.S. 14:61(A)(3)*Passim*
 La. R.S. 14:61(A)(4) 6, 17, 29
 La. R.S. 14:61(B)(1) 5, 29, 50
 La. R.S. 14:61(B)(3) 6
 La. R.S. 14:61(D)(1) 10, 38
 La. R.S. 14:61.1 10
 La. R.S. 14:63.3 12
 La. R.S. 29:725.1 45
 La.C.Cr. P. Art. 61 45
 La.C.Cr.P. Art. 62(A)..... 8, 45

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I*Passim*
 U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....*Passim*
 La. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 8..... 45

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... 16
